

Stephen D. Bell, Esq.
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
Millennium Building
125 Bank Street, Suite 600
Missoula, Montana 59802-4407
Telephone: (406) 329-5590
Email: bell.steve@dorsey.com

J Jackson, Esq. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2760
Email: jackson.j@dorsey.com

Attorneys for Defendant NorthWestern Corporation

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

**PORTLAND GENERAL
ELECTRIC COMPANY; AVISTA
CORPORATION; PACIFICORP;
and PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NORTHWESTERN
CORPORATION; TALEN
MONTANA, LLC; AUSTIN
KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of
Montana,**

Defendants.

Case No. 21-cv-00047-SPW-KLD

**DEFENDANT NORTHWESTERN
CORPORATION'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
COMPEL ARBITRATION AND
APPOINT A MAGISTRATE
JUDGE TO OVERSEE
ARBITRATION PROCEDURE
NEGOTIATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND2

 A. The Project2

 B. NorthWestern’s Reliance on the Project as a Source of
 Electrical Power3

 C. The PNW Owners’ View of the Project and Its Future Beyond
 20255

 D. The 2021 Budgeting Process.....8

 1. Budgeting Under the O&O Agreement8

 2. Talen, as Operator, Commences the 2021 Budgeting
 Process8

 3. The PNW Owners’ Goal of Closing the Project by 2025
 and the Damage that Would Inflict on NorthWestern8

 4. The 2022 Budgeting Status 10

 E. The Arbitration 11

 1. NorthWestern Commences the Arbitration and the PNW
 Owners Respond 11

 2. Negotiating the Arbitration Process to a Standstill..... 12

ARGUMENT 15

 A. The Court Should Issue an Order Compelling Arbitration
 Pursuant to the Parties’ Arbitration Agreement 15

 1. Arbitration Is Favored under Both State and Federal Law 15

2.	The FAA Governs the Arbitration Agreement between the Parties and Provides the Framework for the Court to Determine Its Enforceability	17
3.	The Issues regarding the Enforceability of Senate Bills 265 and 266 Are Not subject to Arbitration and the Court Should Decide Them.....	19
B.	This Court Should Appoint a Magistrate Judge to Oversee the Parties' Discussions Addressing the Arbitration Selection Process and Procedure.....	20
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Techn., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643, 106 S. Ct. 1415 (1986).....	16
<i>Cintron v. Title Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CV 17-108-M-DLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 212132 (D. Mont. Dec. 17, 2018).....	22
<i>CLB Dev. Partners Ltd. v. Bryant</i> , No. CV 15-08-BU-BMM, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22494 (D. Mont. Feb. 16, 2017)	22
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	16
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	18
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wash. 2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001)	15
<i>Gorniak v. Wharton</i> , No. CV 16-103-H-CCL, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133800 (D. Mont. Aug. 8, 2018)	22
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	16
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	16
<i>John Knows His Gun v. Montana</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Mont. 2012).....	22
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat. Ass'n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013)	16

<i>Lifescan, Inc. v. Premier Diabetic Serv., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	16
<i>O'Neil v. Steele</i> , No. CV 19-140-M-DLC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23709 (D. Mont. Feb. 8, 2021)	21
<i>Ratchye v. Lucas</i> , 288 Mont. 345, 957 P.2d 1128 (1998).....	15
<i>Saypo Cattle Co. v. RMF Deep Creek, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Mont. 2012).....	22
<i>Vukasin v. D.A. Davidson & Co.</i> (1990), 241 Mont. 126, 785 P.2d 713	17
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp. d/b/a Avista Utils</i>	6
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C.A. §§ 631 et seq.....	21
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 6363(b)(1).....	21
United States Code title 28 Section 636(b)(1)	15, 20
Federal Arbitration Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Magistrates Act of 1968.....	21
MCA § 27-5-114(2)	17

MCA § 27-5-115	16
MCA § 69-3-1202(1)-(2)	3
MCA § 69-3-1204	3
ORS 757.518(2)	10
RCW Chapter 7.04, Washington Uniform Arbitration Act.....	12, 17
RCW 7.04A.060.....	17
RCW 19.405, <i>et seq.</i> Washington Clean Energy Transformation Act (“CETA”).....	5, 7, 10
Other Authorities	
Local Rule of Civil Procedure 72.1	21
Local Rule of Civil Procedure 72.2(b).....	21
Montana Senate Bill 265.....	1
Order 09, Final Order Rejecting Tariff Sheets	6
Senate Bill 265	1, 13
Senate Bill 266	1
Statement of Undisputed Facts, Doc. 103.....	11, 12
